

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/8/2020 1:33 PM
No. 370810

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

ARTIE LEN RENERT, JR AND CONSUELA LEE REINERT,

Appellants,

v.

ALLEN C. HELLER, M.D. and STEPHANIE A. HELLER, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; ROCKWOOD CLINIC, P.S.; ROCKWOOD NEUROSURGERY AND SPINE CENTER; and DOES 1-10,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
Robert F. Sestero, WSBA #23274
Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA #16489
818 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-5200
ckerley@ecl-law.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....8

 A. Medical Treatment At Issue8

 B. Pertinent Expert Testimony.....12

 1. Reinert’s Counsel’s Questioning of Dr. Heller12

 2. Testimony of Plaintiff’s Expert Allan Hamilton, MD.....13

 3. Testimony of Defendant’s Expert Sigurd Berven, MD....15

 4. Testimony of Defendants’ Expert Jeffrey Larson, MD....17

 5. Testimony of Defendants’ Expert Jerome Barakos, MD .18

 a.) Direct Examination by Dr. Heller’s Counsel..... 18

 b.) Cross-Examination by Reinert’s Counsel..... 20

 C. Relevant Trial Court Procedure.....23

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES23

 A. Standard of Review23

 B. Response to Reinert’s Assignments of Error.....24

 1. Dr. Larson And Counsel’s References To A Community Hospital Were Not Inappropriate And, In Any Case, Were Harmless.....24

2.	Allowing Both Dr. Berven and Dr. Larson to Testify on the Standard of Care Even Though the Testimony was Somewhat Overlapping Was a Proper Exercise of Trial Court Discretion, Because Each Witness Had a Distinct Set of Experiences Relative to the Standard of Care.....	31
3.	Allowing Dr. Barakos, a Neuroradiologist, to Testify About Imaging Technology and the Imaging Taken of Reinert Was a Proper Exercise of Trial Court Discretion	33
4.	The Video Testimony of Dr. Barakos Relative to the Standard of Care Was Inadvertent and Harmless.....	34
IV.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994)	passim
<i>Driggs v. Howlett</i> , 193 Wn. App. 875, 371 P.3d 61 (2016).....	32
<i>Gilmore v. Jefferson County Public Transportation Benefit Area</i> , 190 Wn.2d 483, 415 P.3d 212 (2018)	24
<i>In Re Det. of McGary</i> , 175 Wn. App. 328, 306 P.3d 1005 (2013).....	23
<i>In Re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	36
<i>L.M, by and through Dussault v. Hamilton</i> , 193 Wn.2d 113, 436 P.3d 803 (2019)	23, 24
<i>Lyster v. Metzger</i> , 68 Wn.2d 216, 412 P.2d 340 (1966)	36
<i>Meeks v. Marks</i> , 15 Wn. App. 571, 550 P.2d 1158 (1976).....	29
<i>Mullin v. Builders Development and Finance Service, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 202, 381 P.2d 970 (1963)	24
<i>Pederson v. Dumouchel</i> , 72 Wn.2d 73, 431 P.2d 973 (1967)	29
<i>Rich v. Starczewski</i> , 29 Wn. App. 244, 628 P.2d 831 (1981).....	36
<i>Richter v. Harrington</i> , 2020 WL 1158097 (March 2020).....	32
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017)	31
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 194 Wn.2d 784, 453 P.3d 696 (2019)	23
<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 145 Wn. App. 157, 185 P.3d 1213 (2008).....	37
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976)	27
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	32

<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 125 Wn. App. 582, 105 P.3d 1022 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	35
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2 273, 287, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989)	36
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	30
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 386, 463 P.3d 738 (2020).....	36
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 114 Wn. App. , 183 P.3d 307, (2008).....	36
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	27
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 181 Wn. App. 624, 326 P.3d 154 (2014).....	35
<i>State v. Munguia</i> , 107 Wn. App. 328, 26 P.3d 1017 (2001).....	37
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	37
<i>State v. Salgado-Mendoza</i> , 189 Wn.2d 420, 403 P.3d 45 (2017)	24
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	37
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Young</i> , 124 Wn. App 468, 119 P.3d 870 (2005).....	37
<i>Stone v. Sisters of Charity House of Providence</i> , 2 Wn. App. 607, 469 P.2d 229 (1970).....	29
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	35
<i>Workman v. Chinchinian</i> , 807 F. Supp. 634 (ED Wash 1992).....	29

Statutes

RCW 7.70	29
RCW 7.70.040	passim
RCW 9A.72.085	39

Rules

ER 702 23, 32
GR 14.1(a) 32
